
 
 
Bill Cullen MBA (ISM), BA(Hons) MRTPI 

Chief Executive 

 

 
Hinckley Hub • Rugby Road • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 0FR 

Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • www.hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
To: Members of the Planning Committee 

 
 Cllr MJ Crooks (Chair) 

Cllr J Moore (Vice-Chair) 
Cllr CM Allen 
Cllr RG Allen 
Cllr SL Bray 
Cllr MA Cook 
Cllr DS Cope 
Cllr REH Flemming 
 

Cllr C Gibbens 
Cllr SM Gibbens 
Cllr CE Green 
Cllr E Hollick 
Cllr KWP Lynch 
Cllr LJ Mullaney 
Cllr H Smith 
Cllr BR Walker 
(1 vacancy) 

 
Copy to all other Members of the Council 
 
(other recipients for information) 
 
Dear member, 
 
There will be a meeting of the PLANNING COMMITTEE in the De Montfort Suite, 
Hinckley Hub on TUESDAY, 21 JANUARY 2025 at 6.30 pm and your attendance is 
required. 
 
The agenda for the meeting is set out overleaf. 
 
Yours sincerely 
 

 
 
Rebecca Owen 
Democratic Services Manager 
 

Date: 13 January 2025 

Public Document Pack



 
Hinckley Hub • Rugby Road • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 0FR 

Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • www.hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk 
 

Fire Evacuation Procedures 
 

 On hearing the fire alarm, leave the building at once quickly and calmly by the 
nearest escape route (indicated by green signs). 

 

 There are two escape routes from the Council Chamber – at the side and rear. 
Leave via the door closest to you. 

 

 Proceed to Willowbank Road car park, accessed from Rugby Road then 
Willowbank Road. 

 

 Do not use the lifts. 
 

 Do not stop to collect belongings. 
 
 
Recording of meetings 
 
At HBBC we are open and transparent about how we make decisions. We allow 
recording, filming and photography at all public meetings including Council, the 
Executive and Planning Committee as long as doing so does not disturb or disrupt the 
proceedings. There may occasionally be some reports that are discussed in private 
session where legislation requires this to happen, but this is infrequent. 
 
We also allow the use of social media during meetings, which helps to bring the issues 
discussed to a wider audience. 
 
Members of the public, members of the press and councillors are hereby informed that, 
in attending the meeting, you may be captured on film. If you have a particular problem 
with this, please contact us so we can discuss how we may accommodate you at the 
meeting. 
 
 
Use of mobile phones 
 
To minimise disturbance to others attending the meeting, please switch off your phone 
or other mobile device or turn it onto silent or vibrate mode. 
 
Thank you 



 
Hinckley Hub • Rugby Road • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 0FR 

Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • www.hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE  -  21 JANUARY 2025 
A G E N D A 

 

1.   APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTIONS  

2.   MINUTES (Pages 1 - 4) 

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 17 December 2024. 

3.   ADDITIONAL URGENT BUSINESS BY REASON OF SPECIAL 
CIRCUMSTANCES  

 To be advised of any additional items of business which the Chair decides by 
reason of special circumstances shall be taken as matters of urgency at this 
meeting. Items to be taken at the end of the agenda. 

4.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 To receive verbally from Members any disclosures which they are required to 
make in accordance with the Council’s Code of Conduct or in pursuance of Section 
106 of the Local Government Finance Act 1992. This is in addition to the need 
for such disclosure to be also given when the relevant matter is reached on 
the agenda. 

5.   QUESTIONS  

 To hear any questions in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 12. 

6.   DECISIONS DELEGATED AT PREVIOUS MEETING  

 To report progress on any decisions delegated at the previous meeting. 

7.   24/00461/REM - LAND SOUTH OF MARKFIELD ROAD, RATBY (Pages 5 - 18) 

 Application for approval of reserved matters (appearance, landscaping, layout and 
scale) for outline application 22/00648/OUT for residential development of up to 75 
dwellings alongside associated site infrastructure, open space and discharge of 
condition 2. 

8.   24/00139/FUL - LAND NORTH OF DEEPDALE FARM, LUTTERWORTH ROAD, 
BURBAGE (Pages 19 - 50) 

 Full planning application for the provision of additional 23 residential dwellings 
including vehicular access, landscaping, drainage and all other associated works. 

9.   23/01182/FUL - ALLBAR SPORTS, TRINITY LANE, HINCKLEY (Pages 51 - 86) 

 Application for change of use from cinema (sui generis) to 40 one-bedroom 
apartments (use class C3) with associated car parking and landscaping. 
 
This item was deferred at a previous meeting and therefore no public speaking will 
be permitted in accordance with the council’s constitution. 

10.   APPEALS PROGRESS (Pages 87 - 92) 

 To report on progress relating to various appeals. 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



-116 - 

HINCKLEY AND BOSWORTH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

17 DECEMBER 2024 AT 6.30 PM 
 
PRESENT: Cllr MJ Crooks – Chair  
 Cllr J Moore – Vice-Chair 
Cllr RG Allen, Cllr MC Bools (for Cllr LJ Mullaney), Cllr SL Bray, Cllr MA Cook, 
Cllr DS Cope, Cllr REH Flemming, Cllr C Gibbens, Cllr SM Gibbens, 
Cllr CE Green, Cllr KWP Lynch, Cllr M Simmons (for Cllr CM Allen), Cllr H Smith 
and Cllr BR Walker 
 
Also in attendance: Councillor WJ Crooks 
 
Officers in attendance: Sullevan Archer, Chris Brown, Rebecca Owen and 
Edward Stacey 
 

309. Apologies and substitutions  
 
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors C Allen, Hollick 
and Mullaney, with the following substitutions authorised in accordance with 
council procedure rule 10: 
 
Councillor Bools for Councillor Mullaney 
Councillor Simmons for Councillor Allen. 
 

310. Minutes  
 
It was moved by Councillor Bray, seconded by Councillor Lynch and 
 

RESOLVED – the minutes of the meeting held on 19 November be 
confirmed as a correct record. 

 
311. Declarations of interest  

 
Councillors Allen, Cook, Simmons and Smith declared a non-registrable interest 
in application 24/00322/FUL as the applicant was a close associate and 
undertook to leave the meeting during discussion on the item and in application 
24/00897/HOU as the applicant was a relative of a group member. 
 

312. Decisions delegated at previous meeting  
 
Members were updated on decisions delegated at the previous meeting. 
 

313. 23/01182/FUL - Allbar Sports, Trinity Lane, Hinckley  
 
Application for change of use from cinema to 40 one-bedroom apartments with 
associated car parking and landscaping. 
 
Two objectors and the applicant spoke on this application. 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



 

-117 - 

Members expressed concern about the lack of parking provision on the site which 
would exacerbate the on-street parking problems in the area. It was moved by 
Councillor Bray and seconded by Councillor Allen that the application be deferred 
to allow for further discussion on parking provision. Upon being put to the vote, 
the motion was CARRIED and it was 
 

RESOLVED – the application be deferred. 
 

314. 24/00484/OUT - Land east of Leicester Road, Earl Shilton  
 
Outline planning application for the erection of up to 33 dwellings, including 
affordable housing, public open space, landscape planting, sustainable drainage 
system and new access arrangements from the unnamed road. 
 
It was moved by Councillor Allen that permission be refused due to the visual 
impact and concerns around highway safety. In the absence of a seconder, the 
motion was not put. 
 
It was subsequently moved by Councillor Bray and seconded by Councillor Allen 
that permission be granted with a note to applicant in relation to lowering the 
speed limit and introducing a one-way system on the unnamed road. Upon being 
put to the vote, the motion was CARRIED and it was 
 

RESOLVED –  
 
(i) Permission be granted subject to: 

 
a. The conditions outlined in the officer’s report 
b. The entering into of a S106 agreement relating to 

affordable housing, highway improvements, open space 
provision and management and the financial contributions 
outlined in the officer’s report 

c. The requested note to applicant 
 

(ii) The Head of Planning be granted authority to determine the 
final detail of planning conditions, obligations and drainage 
information; 

 
(iii) Leicestershire County Council as lead local flood authority 

confirming that it has no objections. 
 

Having declared a non-registrable interest in the following item, Councillors Allen, 
Cook, Simmons and Smith left the meeting at 7.12pm. 
 

315. 24/00322/FUL - The White House, Bosworth Road, Wellsborough  
 
Application for erection of a single storey self-build / custom-build dwelling 
(resubmission of 23/00923/FUL). 
 
It was moved by Councillor Bray, seconded by Councillor Lynch and 
 

Page 2



 

-118 - 

RESOLVED – permission be refused for the reasons contained in 
the officer’s report. 

 
Councillors Allen, Cook, Simmons and Smith returned to the meeting at this 
juncture. 
 

316. 24/00897/HOU - 136 Leicester Road, Groby  
 
Application for erection of a front porch. 
 
It was moved by Councillor Bray, seconded by Councillor C Gibbens and 
 

RESOLVED – permission be granted subject to the conditions 
contained in the officer’s report. 

 
317. Appeals progress  

 
Members were updated on progress in relation to appeals. 
 
 

(The Meeting closed at 7.24 pm) 
 
 
 
 

  CHAIR 
 
 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



Planning Committee 21 January 2025 
Report of the Head of Planning 
 
Planning Ref: 24/00461/REM 
Applicant: LAGAN HOMES LIMITED    
Ward: Ratby Bagworth And Thornton      
 
Site: Land south of Markfield Road, Ratby, Leicestershire 
 
Proposal: Approval of Reserved Matters (appearance, landscaping, layout and 
scale) for outline application 22/00648/OUT for residential development of up to 75 
dwellings alongside associated site infrastructure, open space and discharge of 
Condition 2 
 

 
© Crown copyright. All rights reserved Hinckley & Bosworth Borough Council LA00018489 Published 2006 

 
 

1. Recommendations 
1.1. Approve Reserved Matters details subject to: 

• Planning conditions outlined at the end of this report 
 

2. Planning application description 
2.1. The application seeks approval of Reserved Matters comprising appearance, 

landscaping, layout and scale further to outline permission ref 22/00648/OUT for 
residential development of up to 75 dwellings alongside associated site 
infrastructure, open space and the discharge of Condition 2 of the outline 
permission which requires the submission of reserved matters details before 
development can commence on site. 
 

2.2. The mix of accommodation on site will comprise the following: 
 
• 4x 1 bed maisonettes  
• 16x 2 bed houses 
• 36x 3 bed houses 

Page 5

Agenda Item 7



• 19x 4+ bed houses 
• 75 dwellings in total 
 

2.3. Affordable housing provision on site has been agreed at the outline stage as part 
of the S106 legal agreement and comprises 8x Affordable First Homes, 11x 
Affordable Rent and 11x Shared Ownership units. 
 

2.4. Site access has already been approved as part of the outline permission 
22/00648/OUT. 

 
2.5. The existing Public Right of Way which runs through the site will be maintained 

and will provide a link to the Phase 1 development site which lies to the east of this 
development. 

 
2.6. As originally submitted, the application was considered to require some further 

information/clarification in relation to the following matters: 
 
• Layout 
• Drainage details 
• Open space  
• Boundary treatments 
• Garden sizes 

 
2.7. Further information was subsequently submitted by the applicant and a re-

consultation carried out. 
 

3. Description of the site and surrounding area 
3.1. The site is located off Markfield Road, west of Ratby, Leicestershire. The site 

comprises approximately 13.52 acres (5.47 hectares) of two arable fields and 
[...]
ule 2, Article 3 of the Town 
and Country Planning (General Permitted Development) (England) Order 2015 
(or any Order revoking and re-enacting that Order) no gates, barriers, bollards, 
chains or other such obstructions shall be erected to the vehicular access.  
 
Reason: To enable a vehicle to stand clear of the highway in order to protect 
the free and safe passage of traffic including pedestrians in the public highway 
in accordance with in accordance with Policy DM17 of the Site Allocations and 
Development Management Policies DPD 2016 and the requirements of the 
NPPF. 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank



Planning Committee 21 January 2025 
Report of the Head of Planning 
 
Planning Ref: 24/00139/FUL 
Applicant: Mr Paul Waterfield 
Ward: Burbage Sketchley & Stretton 
 
Site: Land North Of Deepdale Farm, Lutterworth Road, Burbage 
 
Proposal: Full planning application for the provision of additional 23 Residential 
Dwellings Including Vehicular Access, Landscaping, Drainage and all other 
Associated Works. 
 

 
© Crown copyright. All rights reserved Hinckley & Bosworth Borough Council LA00018489 Published 2006 
 
1. Recommendations 
1.1. Grant planning permission subject to  

• The completion of a S106 agreement relating to affordable housing, open 
space provision, biodiversity net gain and the financial contributions detailed 
above.  

• Planning conditions outlined at the end of this report 
 

1.2. That the Head of Planning be given powers to determine the final detail of planning 
conditions. 

1.3. That the Head of Planning be given delegated powers to determine the terms of the 
S106 agreement including trigger points. 

2. Planning application description 
2.1. This planning application seeks full planning permission for the provision of 23 

dwellings and associated infrastructure at Land North of Deepdale Farm, 
Lutterworth Road, Burbage. The site is part of the approved Lutterworth Road, 
Burbage development s
[...]
ces. Please email road.adoptions@leics.gov.uk in the first instance.  
 

6. To erect temporary directional signage you must seek prior approval from the Local 
Highway Authority in the first instance (telephone 0116 305 0001).  
 

7. All proposed off site highway works, and internal road layouts shall be designed in 
accordance with Leicestershire County Council’s latest design guidance, as Local 
Highway Authority. For further information please refer to the Leicestershire Highway 
Design Guide which is available at https://resources.leicestershire.gov.uk/lhdg.  
 

8. A Public Right of Way must not be re-routed, encroached upon or obstructed in any 
without authorisation. To do so may constitute an offence under the Highways Act 
1980. 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 49



This page is intentionally left blank



Planning Committee 21 January 2025 
Report of the Head of Planning 
 
Planning Ref: 23/01182/FUL 
Applicant: Mr Chima 
Ward:  Hinckley Castle 
 
Site: Allbar Sports, Trinity Lane, Hinckley 
 
Proposal: Change of use from cinema (Sui Generis) to 40 one-bedroom apartments 
Use Class C3) with associated car parking and landscaping 
 
 

 
© Crown copyright. All rights reserved Hinckley & Bosworth Borough Council LA00018489 Published 2006 
 
1. Recommendations and Preamble 
 
1.1. Grant planning permission subject to: 

 
• Planning conditions outlined at the end of this report; and 
• The entering into of a S106 Agreement relating to affordable housing, 

highway improvements, open space provision and management and the 
financial contributions detailed above; and 

• That the Head of Planning be given powers to determine the final detail of 
planning conditions and S106 obligations. 

 
1.2. The planning application was deferred at Planning Committee on 17 December 

2024 to allow for further discussions with the Applicant in relation to parking 
provision for the proposal. This Committee Report has been revised to include the 
further details, w
[...]
cision 
 

 

24/00018/ENF CZ 23/00143/UNBLDS 
(PINS: 3346915) 

WR Mr M Hayre Land at 37 London Road, 
Hinckley 

 
(Outbuilding to the rear has been turned 

into habitable accommodation) 

Awaiting Decision  

24/00026/ENF CZ 21/00251/UNUSES 
(PINS: 3347029) 

WR Mr J Hemmings Land at Shenton Lane, Upton 
 

(Use of agricultural land for car sales 
business)  

Awaiting Decision  

P
age 89



 

 

Decisions Received 

 

24/00016/PP  23/00716/FUL 
(PINS: 3346306) 

WR Mr D Richardson Land adjacent to Barwell 
Constitutional Club 

Chapel Street 
Barwell 

 
(Proposed 3no. residential dwellings with 

associated vehicular access, parking, 
amenity space and other 

Works) 

Dismissed 28.10.24 

24/00020/PP JF 24/00338/FUL 
(PINS: 3348095) 

WR Ryan Pugh Willow Barn, Wykin Lane 
Stoke Golding 

 
(Erection of single storey extension to 

form garage and workshop) 
 

Dismissed 29.10.24 

24/00024/FTPP TH 24/00647/HOU 
(PINS: 3352117) 

HAS Mr Stewart Muscutt 132 Stanley Road 
Hinckley 

 
(Two storey rear extension) 

Dismissed 19.11.24 

24/00021/PP SJ 23/01195/FUL 
(PINS: 3348843) 

WR Mr & Mrs Gagin Land Northeast of The Hovel 
Spinney Drive 

Botcheston 
 

(Proposed dwelling with detached garage 
and creation of new access 

(Resubmission 22/01071/FUL) 

Dismissed 12.12.24 

24/00025/FTPP RW 24/00646/HOU 
(PINS: 3352127) 

WR Mr & Miss James 
and Alice Hames 

and Croucher 

Owl Barn, Brockey Farm 
Kirkby Road, Barwell 

 
(Single storey rear extension to replace 

existing timber fenced area) 

Allowed 23.12.24 

 

 

P
age 90



 

P
age 91



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	7 24/00461/REM - Land south of Markfield Road, Ratby
	1. Recommendations
	 Planning conditions outlined at the end of this report
	2. Planning application description

	2.1. The application seeks approval of Reserved Matters comprising appearance, landscaping, layout and scale further to outline permission ref 22/00648/OUT for residential development of up
[...]
of development
	 Layout
	 Appearance
	 Landscaping
	 Scale
	 Other matters
	Principle of development
	  Equipped Children’s Play Area
	  Local Area of Play (LAP)
	  Accessible Natural Greenspace
	  Casual/Informal Open Space and
	  Woodland
	9. Equality implications

	A public authority must, in the exercise of its functions, have due regard to the need to:
	(a) eliminate discrimination, harassment, victimisation and any other conduct that is prohibited by or under this Act;
	(b) advance equality of opportunity between persons who share a relevant protected characteristic and persons who do not share it;
	(c) foster good relations between persons who share a relevant protected characteristic and persons who do not share it.
	10. Recommendation
	Conditions and Reasons


	8 24/00139/FUL - Land north of Deepdale Farm, Lutterworth Road, Burbage
	Planning Committee 21 January 2025
	Report of the Head of Planning
	1. Recommendations

	1.1. Grant planning permission subject to
	 The completion of a S106 agreement relating to affordable housing, open space provision, biodiversity net gain and the financial contributions detailed above.
	 Planning conditions outlined at the end of this report
	1.3. That the Head of Planning be given delegated powers to determine the terms of the S106 agreement including trigger points.
	2. Planning application description

	2.1. This planning application seeks full planning permission for the provision of 23 dwellings and associated infrastructure at Land North of Deepdale Farm, Lutterworth Road, Burbage. The site is part of the approved Lutterworth Road, Burbage develop...
	2.2. The development consists of 18 market dwellings and 5 affordable dwellings. Access is proposed to be taken from the adjacent development which is currently under construction. The development is proposed as an L-shaped extension to the north of t...
	2.3. No additional open space is proposed as part of the development, the development seeks to utilise existing open 
[...]
lic highway. Therefore, prior to carrying out any works on the public highway you must ensure all necessary licences/permits/agreements are in place. For further information, please t...
	5. If the roads within the proposed development are to be offered for adoption by the Local Highway Authority, the Developer will be required to enter into an agreement under Section 38 of the Highways Act 1980. Detailed plans will need to be submitte...
	If an Agreement is not in place when the development is commenced, the Local Highway Authority will serve Advanced Payment Codes in respect of all plots served by all the roads within the development in accordance with Section 219 of the Highways Act ...
	6. To erect temporary directional signage you must seek prior approval from the Local Highway Authority in the first instance (telephone 0116 305 0001).
	7. All proposed off site highway works, and internal road layouts shall be designed in accordance with Leicestershire County Council’s latest design guidance, as Local Highway Authority. For further information please refer to the Leicestershire Highw...
	8. A Public Right of Way must not be re-routed, encroached upon or obstructed in any without authorisation. To do so may constitute an offence under the Highways Act 1980.

	9 23/01182/FUL - Allbar Sports, Trinity Lane, Hinckley
	Planning Committee 21 January 2025
	1. Recommendations and Preamble

	1.1. Grant planning permission subject to:
	 Planning conditions outlined at the end of this report; and
	 The entering into of a S106 Agreement relating to affordable housing, highway improvements, open space provision and management and the financial contributions detailed above; and
	 That the Head of Planning be given powers to determine the final detail of planning conditions and S106 obligations.
	1.2. The planning application was deferred at Planning Committee on 17 December 2024 to allow for further discussions with the Applicant in relation to parking provision for the propo

Minutes of the meeting


-127 - 

HINCKLEY AND BOSWORTH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

21 JANUARY 2025 AT 6.30 PM 
 
PRESENT: Cllr MJ Crooks - Chair 
 Cllr J Moore – Vice-Chair 
Cllr SL Bray, Cllr MA Cook, Cllr REH Flemming, Cllr C Gibbens, 
Cllr SM Gibbens, Cllr CE Green, Cllr KWP Lynch, Cllr LJ Mullaney, 
Cllr M Simmons (for Cllr CM Allen), Cllr H Smith, Cllr BE Sutton (for Cllr RG 
Allen) and Cllr P Williams (for Cllr E Hollick) 
 
Also in attendance: Councillor WJ Crooks 
 
Officers in attendance: Sullevan Archer, Emma Baumber, Chris Brown, Rebecca 
Owen and Edward Stacey 
 

337. Apologies and substitutions  
 
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors C Allen, R Allen, 
Cope, Hollick and Walker with the following substitutions authorised in 
accordance with council procedure rule 10: 
 
Councillor Simmons for Councillor C Allen 
Councillor Sutton for Councillor R Allen 
Councillor Williams for Councillor Hollick. 
 

338. Minutes  
 
It was moved by Councillor Bray, seconded by Councillor S Gibbens and 
 

RESOLVED – the minutes of the meeting held on 17 December be 
confirmed as a correct record. 

 
339. Declarations of interest  

 
Councillor Lynch declared in relation to application 24/00139/FUL that he was a 
member of Burbage Parish Council’s Planning Committee but had not discussed 
or voted on the application when it was considered by the parish council. 
 

340. Decisions delegated at previous meeting  
 
The committee was updated on decisions delegated at the previous meeting. 
 

341. 24/00139/FUL - Land north of Deepdale Farm, Lutterworth Road, Burbage  
 
Full planning application for the provision of additional 23 residential dwellings 
including vehicular access, landscaping, drainage and all other associated works. 
 
An objector spoke on this application. 
 



 

-128 - 

It was moved by Councillor Bray, seconded by Councillor Cook and 
 

RESOLVED – 
 
(i) Permission be granted subject to: 

 
a. Completion of a S106 agreement relating to affordable 

housing, open space provision, biodiversity net gain and 
the financial contributions contained in the officer’s report; 
 

b. Planning conditions contained in the officer’s report and 
late items. 

 
(ii) The Head of Planning be given powers to determine the final 

detail of planning conditions; 
 

(iii) The Head of Planning be given delegated authority to 
determine the terms of the S106 agreement including trigger 
points. 

 
342. 24/00461/REM - Land south of Markfield Road, Ratby  

 
Application for approval of reserved matters (appearance, landscaping, layout 
and scale) for outline application 22/00648/OUT for residential development of up 
to 75 dwellings alongside associated site infrastructure, open space and 
discharge of condition 2. 
 
The agent spoke on this application. 
 
Whilst in support of officer’s recommendation, it was requested that a lighting 
scheme be requested to ensure adequate street lighting. It was also suggested 
that any viability challenges with regard to the delivery of affordable housing on 
this development should be brought back to the Planning Committee. It was 
moved by Councillor Bray and seconded by Councillor Lynch that permission be 
granted with an additional condition requiring submission of a lighting scheme. 
Upon being put to the vote, the motion was CARRIED and it was 
 

RESOLVED – the reserved matters application be approved subject 
to the conditions contained in the officer’s report and late items and 
an additional condition requiring submission of a lighting scheme. 

 
343. 23/01182/FUL - Allbar Sports, Trinity Lane, Hinckley  

 
Application for change of use from cinema (sui generis) to 40 one-bedroom 
apartments (use class C3) with associated car parking and landscaping. 
 
Some members expressed concerns about the proposal and it was suggested 
that the proposed parking permit scheme should operate in perpetuity, that more 
work should be undertaken to encourage a residents parking scheme for on-
street parking in the area, that concerns about overlooking be investigated and 
that it be made clear in any marketing material that the flats are aimed at those 
who don’t have multiple vehicles and that parking on this site was very limited. 



 

-129 - 

 
It was moved by Councillor Lynch and seconded by Councillor C Gibbens that, 
whilst members be minded to grant permission, the decision be delegated to 
officers following investigation of the abovementioned points in relation to the 
parking permit scheme, residents parking scheme, overlooking and marketing. 
 
Upon being put to the vote, the motion was CARRIED and it was 
 

RESOLVED –  
 
(i) The Head of Planning be granted delegated powers to grant 

permission subject to: 
 

a. The planning conditions contained in the officer’s report; 
 

b. The entering into of a S106 agreement relating to 
affordable housing, highway improvements, open space 
provision and management and the financial contributions 
outlined in the officer’s report; 

 
c. The operation of a parking permit scheme in perpetuity; 

 
d. Investigation into a residents parking scheme in the area; 

 
e. Investigation into the concerns regarding overlooking; 

 
f. A note to applicant about the content of marketing 

materials. 
 

(ii) The Head of Planning be granted powers to determine the 
final detail of planning conditions and S106 obligations. 

 
Councillors Bray and Mullaney requested it be recorded that they voted against 
the motion. 
 

344. Appeals progress  
 
Members were updated on planning appeals. 
 
 

(The Meeting closed at 7.26 pm) 
 
 
 
 

  CHAIR 
 
 


